lower the net sales prices that our stockholders are able to obtain. If our share price remains low, we may not be
willing or able to raise equity capital. While we intend to have our ADSs quoted on the Over the Counter (OTC)
Bulletin Board, there can be no assurances as to when, or whether, they will be quoted on the OTC Bulleting Board.

35

Edgar Filing: INSIGNIA SOLUTIONS PLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

The Company may request the NASDAQ Listing and Hearing Review Council to review the decision of The
NASDAQ Listing Qualifications Panel to delist the Company�s securities from The NASDAQ Capital Market.
However, there can be no assurance that any such request will be successful.

Below is a comparison of the Company�s actual December 31, 2005 balance sheet to a pro forma balance sheet
indicating total shareholders� equity if EITF 00-19 had not required the Series B Preferred Stock to be accounted for as
a liability and the accrual of $1,975,000 in interest expense.

INSIGNIA SOLUTIONS PLC

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Actual Pro Forma
December 31, Pro Forma December 31,

2005 Adjustment 2005
(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,216 $ � $ 1,216
Restricted cash 68 � 68
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 1,271 � 1,271
Other receivables 81 � 81
Tax receivable 192 � 192
Prepaid expenses 251 � 251
Note Receivable � Related Party 50 � 50

Total current assets 3,129 � 3,129

Property and equipment, net 87 � 87
Intangible assets, net 2,095 � 2,095
Goodwill 592 � 592
Investment in affiliate � � �
Other assets 214 � 214

$ 6,117 � $ 6,117

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,240 � $ 1,240
Accrued liabilities 1,426 � 1,426
Preferred stock liability 1,975 (1,975) �
Warrant liability 1,975 (1,975) �
Notes payable 524 � 524
Deferred revenue 183 � 183

Edgar Filing: INSIGNIA SOLUTIONS PLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 70

Total current liabilities 7,323 (3,950) 3,373

Shareholders� equity (deficit):
Preferred shares � � �
Ordinary shares 14,634 � 14,634
Additional paid-in capital 66,850 1,975 68,825
Ordinary share subscriptions 729 � 729
Accumulated deficit (82,958) 1,975 (80,983)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (461) � (461)

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) (1,206) 3,950 2,744

$ 6,117 $ � 6,117

Working capital (deficit) $ (4,194) $ 3,950 $ (244)

36

Edgar Filing: INSIGNIA SOLUTIONS PLC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 71

Table of Contents

New accounting pronouncements

In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (�FASB�) issued Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (�SFAS�) No. 123 (revised 2004) �Share-Based Payment� (�SFAS 123R�), a revision to SFAS 123. SFAS 123R
addresses all forms of share-based payment (�SBP�) awards, including shares issued under the 1995 Incentive Stock
Option Plan (�Purchase Plan�), stock options, restricted stock, restricted stock units and stock appreciation rights.
SFAS 123R will require the Company to record compensation expense for SBP awards in our statements of operations